## PUNJAB STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION SITE NO. 3, BLOCK B, SECTOR 18-A MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Petition No. 49 of 2024 Date of Hearing: 11.12.2024 Date of Order: 12.12.2024

Petition under Section 86 (1) of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with Regulation 44 of the Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Electricity Supply Code and Related Matters) Regulations, 2014 read with the Punjab State Regulation 10 of Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2005, and other relevant regulations framed by this Hon'ble Commission and relevant sections of the Electricity Act, 2003, inter alia, for issuance of necessary directions to Punjab State Power Corporation Ltd. to refund the amount of (i) Rs. 8,09,82,602/- deposited by the petitioner under protest on 15.07.2024; and (ii) Rs. 49.51.711.48 deposited by the petitioner under protest on 31.03.2024, (both amounts long with interest).

## And

In the matter of:

Oliver Engineering Private Limited, through its Authorized Signatory having its registered office at House No. 48, Block X, Loha Mandi, Naraina Industrial Area, New Delhi-110028.

...Petitioner

## Versus

Punjab State Power Corporation Limited, through its Executive Engineer O/o AEE, Commercial Sub-Division Rajpura, Patiala District, Punjab-140401.

...Respondent

Commission: Sh. Viswajeet Khanna, Chairperson

Sh. Paramieet Singh, Member

Petitioner: Ms. Sanya Thakur, Advocate

## **ORDER**

The petition was taken up for hearing on admission. Ms. Sanya Thakur, Advocate appearing for the petitioner submitted that the Senior Counsel who is to argue the matter is not available and requested for an adjournment. On the observation of the Commission that the petitioner is neither a generating company nor a licensee and thus, how is the jurisdiction

1.0- 01

of the Commission attracted, the Counsel requested for time to file written submissions in this regard. The petitioner may do so within two weeks.

The petition shall be taken up hearing on admission on 12.02.2025 at 11.30 AM.

Sd/-

Sd/-

(Paramjeet Singh)
Member

(Viswajeet Khanna) Chairperson

Chandigarh

Dated: 12.12.2024

I.O- 01